The foregoing shall not apply to (i) the issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing Agreement; (ii)
the grant of options or issue of Shares pursuant to the exercise of the options granted under the Pre-IPO
Share Option Scheme or the Share Option Scheme; (iii) issue of Shares pursuant to the exercise of the
rights attaching to the convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$100,000,000 issued
by the Company on 14 July 2020; and (iv) the award of Shares pursuant to the share award scheme
adopted by the Company on 6 May 2019, as amended from time to time.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Based on the information available to the Company, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing on the
Closing Date (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement to the Closing Date, other than the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital

Mr. Wang(1) 67,640,480 14.66% 67,640,480 14.00%
Mr. Wargo 26,270,339 5.69% 26,270,339 5.44%
Mr. Witte(2) 1,200,000 0.26% 1,200,000 0.25%
Mr. Wong 600,000 0.13% 600,000 0.12%
Placee(s) — — 21,500,000 4.45%
Other public Shareholders 365,826,737 79.26% 365,826,737 75.74%

Total issued shares 461,537,556 100% 483,037,556 100%

(1) Mr. Wang is a settlor, a trustee and a beneficiary of the JYW Trust. Mr. Wang and the JYW Trust are the settlors and

Mr. Wang is the trustee and beneficiary of the YBW Trust. Mr. Wang is interested in (a) 43,450,000 Shares

beneficially owned by him, comprised of 7,450,000 Shares beneficially owned by him as at the date of this

announcement, 8,000,000 Shares beneficially owned by him upon the exercise in full of 8,000,000 Share Options

granted to him under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, and 28,000,000 Shares beneficially owned by him upon the

exercise in full of the 28,000,000 Share Options granted to him under the Share Option Scheme, (b) 52,190,480 Shares